

FILED
10-04-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT II

Case Number: 2023AP000863

In the matter of the mental commitment of A.P.D.:

WINNEBAGO COUNTY,
Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

A.P.D.,
Respondent-Appellant

BRIEF OF PETITIONER-RESPONDENT

On Appeal from an Order for Extension of Commitment
and Involuntary Medication and Treatment Orders
Entered in Winnebago County Circuit Court, The
Honorable Scott C. Woldt, Presiding

CATHERINE B. SCHERER,
Assistant Corporation Counsel
State Bar Number: 1026614
Attorney for Petitioner-
Respondent

Winnebago County Office of
Corporation Counsel
112 Otter Avenue
Oshkosh, WI 54901
(920) 236-4756
cscherer@winnebagocountywi.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The testimony of Dr. George Monese created a record by which the court could find that the County proved by clear and convincing evidence that A.P.D. was mentally ill and would become the proper subject for treatment if treatment were withdrawn because he was dangerous under the E standard. 4

 A. The law..... 4

 B. Sufficient and compelling evidence exists in the record to show by clear and convincing evidence that A.P.D. would be the subject of a commitment if treatment were withdrawn because he is currently dangerous under the E standard. 10

 C. The County proved the second through fifth elements of the E standard with clear and convincing evidence from the expert's opinion testimony..... 15

 D. As a matter of law, the circuit court based its dangerousness determination upon a correct application of the facts to the E standard. 20

 II. The requirements for an involuntary medication order are embedded in the E standard, and when proven, the court must enter an order pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 51.61.(13)(g)6r. 24

 The requirements for the medication order did not need to be proven separate and apart from the dangerousness standard. In an E standard case the separate order is

typically used to avoid confusion and is valid. Any findings by the court consistent with this order are not error..... 24

III. If this court finds there was a *D.J.W.* error, it should also find that it was harmless. 25

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dane County v. Kelly M.</i> , 2011 WI App 69, 333 Wis. 2d 719, 798 N.W.2d 697.....	20
<i>Enea v. Linn</i> , 2002 WI App 185, 256 Wis. 2d 714, 650 N.W.2d 315.....	14
<i>In re Dennis H.</i> , 2002 WI 104, 255 Wis. 2d 359, 647 N.W.2d 851.....	8, 9, 14, 18, 19, 22
<i>In re Melanie L.</i> , 2013 WI 67, 349 Wis. 2d 148, 833 N.W.2d 607.....	7
<i>In re Mental Condition of W.R.B.</i> , 140 Wis. 2d 347, 351, 411 N.W.2d 142 (1987).....	6
<i>In re the Mental Commitment of Christopher S.</i> , 2016 WI 1, 366 Wis.2d 1, 878 N.W.2d 109	16
<i>Langlade County v. D.J.W.</i> , 2020 WI 41, 391 Wis. 2d. 231, 942 N.W.2d 277.....	5, 6, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Marathon Cty v. D.K.</i> , 2020 WI 8, 390 Wis.2d 50, 937 N.W.2d 901.....	7, 24
<i>Portage Cty v. J.W.K.</i> , 2019 WI 54,386, Wis. 2d 672, 927 N.W. 2d 509.....	6
<i>Sauk Cty. v. S.A.M.</i> , 2022 WI 46, 402 Wis. 2d 379, 975 N.W.2d 162	23
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Hunt</i> , 2014 WI App 115, 358 Wis. 2d 379, 856 N.W.2d 633	27
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2020 WI 63, 392 Wis. 2d 454, 945 N.W.2d 584.....	23
<i>State v. Dyess</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 525, 543, 547, 370 N.W.2d 222 (1985).....	25
<i>State v. Hubner</i> , 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727.....	27
<i>State v. Martwick</i> , 2000 WI 5, 231 Wis.2d 801, 604 N.W.2d 552.....	23
<i>State v. Mercado</i> , 2021 WI 2, 395 Wis. 2d 296, 953 N.W.2d 337.....	12

<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	23
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2009 WI App 22, 316 Wis. 2d 114, 762 N.W.2d 736.....	5
<i>Town of Geneva v. Tills</i> , 129 Wis. 2d 167, 184-85, 384 N.W.2d 701 (1986).....	25
<i>Waukesha County v. J.W.J.</i> , 2017 WI 57, 375 Wis. 2d 542, 895 N.W.2d 783.....	5
<i>Winnebago County v. A.P.D., No. 2022AP817,</i> <i>unpublished slip op., (WI App November 16, 2022).....</i>	2

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 51.01(13)(b).....	8, 12, 14, 22
Wis. Stat. § 51.20	1
Wis. Stat. § 51.20(1)(a)2.....	6
Wis. Stat. § 51.20(10)(c).....	25
Wis. Stat. § 51.20(9)(a)5.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 51.61(1)(g)(3m).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 51.61(1)(g)4.....	8, 16
Wis. Stat. § 51.61.(13)(g)6r	24
Wis. Stat. § 55.08(2)(a).....	10, 20
Wis. Stat. § 55.12(2)	20
Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1)	13
Wis. Stat. § 907.03	14
Wis. Stat. § 907.04	14
Wis. Stat. §§ 51.20(1)(a)2.e.	2, 8, 10, 19, 21
Wis. Stat. §§ 51.20(1)(am).....	2, 5, 6

Other Authorities

71 OPAG 170, 1982 AGOP, p. 175	23
Wis JI-CIVIL 7050	21
<i>Wisconsin Resource Center,</i> https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/wrc/index.htm (last updated April 13, 2023).....	3
